Form 3160-3 (September 2001)		OCD-HO	DBBS	FORM APPR OMB No. 100 Finites January	04-0136
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT APPLICATION FOR PERMIT TO DRILL OR REENTER			Expires January 31, 2004 5. Lease Serial No. NMNM 110834 6. If Indian, Allottee or Tribe Name		
la. Type of Work: 💟 DRILL	NTER	<u></u>	<u> </u>	7. If Unit or CA Agreeme	ent, Name and No.
1b. Type of Well: 🖸 Oil Well 🗖 Gas Well 📮 Other	<b>⊠</b> s	ingle Zone 🔲 N	Aultiple Zone	8. Lease Name and Well N Moe Federal #5	10 (33624
2. Name of Operator Marbob Energy Corporation		4049		9. API Well No. 30.025-3	8362
3a. Address P.O. Box 227, Artesia, NM 88211-0227	3b. Phone No 505-748-33	303 2128293	037	10. Field and Pool, or Expl Pearsall Queen	<u> &lt;49970</u>
4. Location of Well (Report location clearly and in accordance At surface 1650' FSL & 2310' FWL At proposed prod. zone	with any State requi	ireno Curis.	ined 5	11. Sec., T., R., M., or Blk Sec. 34 - T17 <mark>S - R32</mark> E	and Survey or Area
14. Distance in miles and direction from nearest town or post offic	e*	2 <b>Rec</b>	Kanga .	12. County or Parish Lea County	13. State NM
15. Distance from proposed* location to nearest property or lease line, ft. (Also to nearest drig. unit line, if any)	16. No. of A	Acterian lease	17. Spacin	g Unit dedicated to this well	
<ol> <li>Distance from proposed location* to nearest well, drilling, completed, applied for, on this lease, ft.</li> </ol>	19. Propose	d Depth	20. BLM/I NM 2056	BIA Bond No. on file	
21. Elevations (Show whether DF, KDB, RT, GL, etc.) 3923'	22. Approx January 20	kimate date work w 8, 2006	vill start*	23. Estimated duration 15 Days	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
		chments			
<ol> <li>Fhe following, completed in accordance with the requirements of C</li> <li>Well plat certified by a registered surveyor.</li> <li>A Drilling Plan.</li> <li>A Surface Use Plan (if the location is on National Forest Sy: SUPO shall be filed with the appropriate Forest Service Office)</li> </ol>	stem Lands, the	4. Bond to cov Item 20 abo 5. Operator cer	er the operation ve). tification. site specific info	s form: s unless covered by an exis prmation and/or plans as m	•
25. Signature Trance T. acme		e (Printed/Typed) sy T. Agnew		Da 12-	te 28-06
Land Department					
Approved by (Signature)	Name	e (Printed Typed)	/s/ Don Pe	eterson Dat	<sup>e</sup> MAR 2 2 2007
ACTING FIELD MANAGER	Offic			FIELD OFFIC	
Application approval does not warrant or certify that the applicant h perations thereon. Conditions of approval, if any, are attached.	olds legal or equita	ble title to those rig	hts in the subject	lease which would entitle the	
Title 18 U.S.C. Section 1001 and Title 43 U.S.C. Section 1212, m States any false, fictitious or fraudulent statements or representation	ake it a crime for a is as to any matter v	ny person knowing vithin its jurisdictio	gly and willfully n.	to make to any department o	r agency of the United

\*(Instructions on reverse)

# ROSWELL CONTROLLED WATER BASIN

APPROVAL SUBJECT TO GENERAL REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIAL STIPULATIONS ATTACHED

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

SEE ATTACHED FOR

# STATEMENT ACCEPTING RESPONSIBILITY FOR OPERATIONS

The undersigned accepts all applicable terms, conditions, stipulations, and restrictions concerning operations conducted on the leased land or portion thereof, as described below:

Date: December 28, 2006

Lease #: <u>NM-110834</u> Moe Federal #5

Legal Description: SW/4 Sec. 34-T17S-R32E Lea County, New Mexico

Formation(s): Pearsall Queen

Bond Coverage: Statewide

BLM Bond File #: NM 2056

Marbob Energy Corporation

Nancy Agnew Land Department

<b>.</b> .				State	of New	w Mexico			
DISTRICT I 1625 N. PRENCE DR., HORBS, NM 6	8240		Energy.	Minerals as	ad Natural I	Resources Department		Þ	
DISTRICT II 1301 V. GRAND AVENUE, ARTESIA, NM 65210 1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR. Form C-1 Revised October 12, 2 Submit to Appropriate District Off 1220 SOUTH ST. FRANCIS DR. Free Lease - 3 Con Free Lease - 3 Con							ober 12, 2008 Mistrict Office e - 4 Copies		
DISTRICT III 1000 Rio Brazos Rd., Aztec, 1	NM 87410	i	Santa	Fe, N	lew M	exico 87505			
DISTRICT IV 1280 S. ST. PRANCES DR., SANTA PR	, NM 87505	VELL LO	CATION	AND	ACREA	GE DEDICATI	ON PLAT	🗆 AMENDI	ED REPORT
API Number	362		ool Code 9970	/	T	Реат	Pool Name Sall Queen		
Property Code	Jen			-	perty Nam	e	Juii queen	Well Num	aber
OGRID No.				Ореі	FEDEI rator Nam	e		Elevation	
14049	<u> </u>	M	ARBOB			ORPORATION		3923	3'
UL or lot No. Section	Township	Range	Lot Idn		om the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County
K 34	17-S	32-E		16	50	SOUTH	2310	WEST	LEA
		Bottom	Hole Loo	cation	lf Diffe	rent From Sur	face		·
UL or lot No. Section	Township	Range	Lot idn	Feet fr	om the	North/South line	Feet from the	East/West line	County
Dedicated Acres Joint 40	or Infill Co	nsolidation C	ode Or	der No.				ради — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — — —	
NO ALLOWABLE WILL BE ASSIGNED TO THIS COMPLETION UNTIL ALL INTERESTS HAVE BEEN CONSOLIDATED OR A NON-STANDARD UNIT HAS BEEN APPROVED BY THE DIVISION									ATED
[	[	T					-1		
	   				   		I hereby herein is true my knowledge . organisation eil or unleased mi including the p or has a right location pursus owner of such or to a volunta	OR CERTIFICAT certify that the infi and complete to the and belief, and that ther owns a working meral interest in the proposed bottom hol to drill this well al and to a contract we mineral or working ary pooling agreemen- ling order heretofor	ormation c best of t this r interest e land is location t this tith an interest, nt or a
	•		GE		COORD 27 NM		<u>Dance</u> Signature	T. Jonew 2/	/ <u>28/06</u>
		Y=650954.7 N X=677797.8 E				Nancy T. Agnew Printed Name			
	 				2.78822 03.7547 		SURVEYO	R CERTIFICAT	TION
	3921	<u>.0' 39</u>	25.7				shown on this notes of actual under my super	certify that the wei plat was plotted fro surveys made by z rvision, and that th ct to the best of m	nn field ne or e same is
2310'-	3915	.6' <u>39</u>	24.4		 		DECE Date Surveye Signature & Professional	Seal of	S LA
							harry	1 20m 12/ 06.11.1918	120/06
	 				 	-	Certificate No	D. GARY EIDSON	12641

## MARBOB ENERGY CORPORATION

## HYDROGEN SULFIDE DRILLING OPERATIONS PLAN

# I. HYDROGEN SULFIDE TRAINING

All personnel, whether regularly assigned, contracted, or employed on an unscheduled basis, will receive training from a qualified instructor in the following areas prior to commencing drilling operations on this well:

- A. The hazards and characteristics of hydrogen sulfide ( $H_2S$ ).
- B. The proper use and maintenance of personal protective equipment and life support systems.
- C. The proper use of H<sub>2</sub>S detectors, alarms, warning systems, briefing areas, evacuation procedures, and prevailing winds.
- D. The proper techniques for first aid and rescue procedures.

In addition, supervisory personnel will be trained in the following areas:

- A. The effects of H<sub>2</sub>S on metal components. If high tensile tubulars are to be used, personnel will be trained in their special maintenance requirements.
- B. Corrective action and shut-in procedures when drilling or reworking a well and blowout prevention and well control procedures.
- C. The contents and requirements of the H<sub>2</sub>S Drilling Operations Plan and the Public Protection Plan.

There will be an initial training session just prior to encountering a known or probable  $H_2S$  zone (within 3 days or 500 feet) and weekly  $H_2S$  and well control drills for all personnel in each crew. The initial training session shall include a review of the site specific  $H_2S$  Drilling Operations Plan and the Public Protection Plan. This plan shall be available at the well site. All

the Public Protection Plan. This plan shall be available at the well site. All personnel will be required to carry documentation that they have received the proper training.

# II. H<sub>2</sub>S SAFETY EQUIPMENT AND SYSTEMS

Note: All H<sub>2</sub>S safety equipment and systems will be installed, tested, and operational when drilling reaches a depth of 500 feet above, or three days prior to penetrating the first zone containing or reasonably expected to contain H<sub>2</sub>S.

A. Well Control Equipment:

Flare line.

Choke manifold.

Blind rams and pipe rams to accommodate all pipe sizes with properly sized closing unit.

Auxiliary equipment to include: annular preventer, mud-gas separator, rotating head.

B. Protective equipment for essential personnel:

Mark II Surviveair 30-minute units located in the dog house and at briefing areas.

C. H<sub>2</sub>S detection and monitoring equipment:

2 - portable H<sub>2</sub>S monitor positioned on location for best coverage and response. These units have warning lights and audible sirens when

H<sub>2</sub>S levels of 20 ppm are reached.

D. Visual warning systems:

Caution/Danger signs shall be posted on roads providing direct access to location. Signs will be painted a high visibility yellow with black lettering of sufficient size to be readable at a reasonable distance from the immediate location. Bilingual signs will be used, when appropriate. See example attached. E. Mud Program:

The mud program has been designed to minimize the volume of  $H_2S$  circulated to the surface.

A mud-gas separator will be utilized.

F. Metallurgy:

All drill strings, casings, tubing, wellhead, blowout preventers, drilling spool, kill lines, choke manifold and lines, and valves shall be

suitable for H<sub>2</sub>S service.

G. Communication:

Company vehicles equipped with cellular telephone and 2-way radio.





Exhibit One

.

<b>Operator's Name:</b>	Marbob Energy Corp.
Well Name & No.	Moe Federal # 5
Location:	1650'FSL, 2310'FWL, SEC34, T17S, R32E, Lea County, NM
Lease:	NM-110834

#### I. DRILLING OPERATIONS REQUIREMENTS:

1. The Bureau of Land Management (BLM) is to be notified at the Carlsbad Field Office, 620 East Greene St., Carlsbad, NM 88220, (505) 361-2822 - for wells in Eddy County; and the Hobbs Field Station, 414 West Taylor, Hobbs NM 88240, (505) 393-3612 for wells in Lea County, in sufficient time for a representative to witness:

## A. Spudding

B. Cementing casing: 13.375 inch 8.625 inch 5.5 inch

#### C. BOP tests

2. A Hydrogen Sulfide (H2S) Drilling Plan should be activated prior to drilling into the <u>Queen</u> Formation. A copy of the plan shall be posted at the drilling site.

3 Unless the production casing has been run and cemented or the well has been properly plugged, the drilling rig shall not be removed from over the hole without prior approval.

4. Submit a Sundry Notice (Form 3160-5, one original and five copies) for each casing string, describing the casing and cementing operations. Include pertinent information such as; spud date, hole size, casing ( size, weight, grade and thread type), cement (type, quantity and top), water zones and problems or hazards encountered. The Sundry shall be submitted within 15 days of completion of each casing string. The reports may be combined into the same Sundry if they fall within the same 15 day time frame.

5. The API No. assigned to the well by NMOCD shall be included on the subsequent report of setting the first casing string.

6. A Communitization Agreement covering the acreage dedicated to this well must be filed for approval with the BLM. The effective date of the agreement shall be prior to any sales.

7. Gamma-Ray/Neutron logs shall be run from the base of the Salado Formation to the surface; cable speed not to exceed 30 feet per minute.

#### **II. CASING:**

1. The <u>13.375</u> inch surface casing shall be set at <u>400</u> feet, below usable water and cement circulated to the surface. If cement does not circulate to the surface the appropriate BLM office shall be notified and a temperature survey or cement bond log shall be run to verify the top of the cement. Remedial cementing shall be completed prior to drilling out that string.

2. The minimum required fill of cement behind the <u>8.625</u> inch intermediate casing is <u>circulate cement to</u> <u>the surface</u>.

3. The minimum required fill of cement behind the <u>5-1/2</u> inch production casing is <u>cement shall extend</u> <u>upward a minimum of 200 feet above the base of the intermediate casing string.</u>

## **III. PRESSURE CONTROL:**

1. All BOP systems and related equipment shall comply with well control requirements as described in Onshore Oil and Gas Order No. 2. The BOP and related equipment shall be installed and operational before drilling below the <u>13.375</u> inch casing shoe and shall be tested as described in Onshore Order No. 2. Any equipment failing to test satisfactorily shall be repaired or replaced.

2. Minimum working pressure of the blowout preventer and related equipment (BOPE) required for drilling the surface and intermediate casing shall be <u>2000</u> psi. Minimum working pressure of the blowout preventer and related equipment (BOPE) required for drilling below the <u>8.625</u> inch casing shall be <u>3000</u> psi.

3. The appropriate BLM office shall be notified in sufficient time for a representative to witness the tests.
- A variance to test the <u>BOP AND BOPE nippled up on the 13.375' casing</u> to the reduced pressure of <u>1000</u>

\_psi with the rig pumps is approved.

- The tests shall be done by an independent service company.
- The results of the test shall be reported to the appropriate BLM office.
- Testing fluid must be water or an appropriate clear liquid suitable for sub-freezing temperatures. Use of drilling mud for testing is not permitted since it can mask small leaks.
- Testing must be done in a safe workman-like manner. Hard line connections shall be required.
- BOPE must be tested prior to drilling into the Wolfcamp Formation by an independent service company.

### **IV. DRILLING MUD:**

Mud system monitoring equipment, with derrick floor indicators and visual and audio alarms, shall be operating before drilling into the **Wolfcamp** Formation, and shall be used until production casing is run and cemented. Monitoring equipment shall consist of the following:

- 1. Recording pit level indicator to indicate volume gains and losses.
- 2. Mud measuring device for accurately determining the mud volumes necessary to fill the hole during trips.
- 3. Flow-sensor on the flow line to warn of abnormal mud returns from the well.

## V. Hazards:

1. Our geologist has determined that there are possible water flows in the Salado and Artesia Groups and possible lost circulation in the Grayburg and San Andres formations.

## Engineering may be contacted at 505-706-2779 for variances if necessary.

**FWright 2/9/07** 

MAR-26-2007 MON 11:54 AM	MARBOB ENERGY	CORP FAX NO.	15057462523	P. 02
<u>District I</u> 1625 N. French Dr., Hobbs, NM 88240 <u>District II</u> 1301 W. Grand Avenue, Artesis, NM 88210		tate of New Mexico inerals and Natural Resources	(	Form C-144 March 12, 2004
District III	Oil (	Conservation Division	For drilling and production	on facilities, submit to
000 Rio Brazos Road, Aztec, NM 87410 <u>District IV</u>	1220	) South St. Francis Dr.	For drilling and production appropriate NMOCD Distri For downstream facilities	submit to Santa Fe
220 S. St. Francis Dr., Santa Fc. NM 87505	S	anta Fe, NM 87505	office	······································
ls pit	or below-grade tan	ide Tank Registration or k covered by a "general plan"? Y r below-grade tank ⊠ Closure of a pit c	es 🖾 No	
rator: Marbob Energy Corporation		Telephone: 505-748-3303	c-mail address: landtec	h@marbob.com
ress: PO Box 227, Artesia, NM 882	11-0227			
lity or well name: Moe Federal #5	API#:	30-025-38362 U/L or Qtr/Qtr	NESW Sec 34 T175 R3	2E
nty: Lea Latitude		NAD: 1927 🗍 1983 🗍 S		
		Below-grade tank		
🗉 Drilling 🖾 Production 🗔 Disposal 🛄		Volume:bbl Type of fluid:		
Workover 🔲 Emergency 🛄		Construction material:		
d 🛛 Unlined 🗖		Double-walled, with leak detection? Ye	es 🔲 If not, explain why not.	
r type: Synthetic 🛛 Thickness <b>12</b> mil 🛛 Clay [ bbl	Volume			
h to ground water (vertical distance from bottom	of nit to sewonal high	Less than 50 feet	(20 points)	
r elevation of ground water )	ar bu to seaschiat men	50 feet or more, but less than 100 feet	(10 points) /0	
≈ 70		100 feet or more	( 0 points) 🖊	points
ellhead protection area: (Less than 200 feet from a private domestic ter source, or less than 1000 feet from all other water sources.)		Yes	(20 points)	
		No	( 0 points) 0	points
		Less than 200 feet	(20 points)	
ance to surface water: (horizontal distance to all y	• - •	200 feet or more, but less than 1000 fee		
gation canals, ditches, and perennial and ephemeral watercourses.)		1000 feet or more		points
		Ranking Score (Total Points)	/01	points
this is a pit clusure: (1) attach a diagram of the fa			•	
		(3) Attach a general description of re		
e. (4) Groundwater encountered: No 🗔 Yes 🗔	II yes, show depth belo	w ground surfaceft, and a	ttach sample results. (5) Attach sol	it sample results and a
gram of sample locations and excavations. eby certify that the information above is true and will be constructed or closed according to NM : December 28, 2006	complete to the best of r IOCD guidelines, a	ny knowledge and belief. I further certil general permit 🛛, or an (attached) site	fy that the above-described pit of relative OCD-approved plan .	r below-grade tank has
ted Name/Title: Nancy T. Agnew / La	and Department	Signature_1000000	1. Ument	
certification and NMOCD approval of this appli wiso endanger public health or the environment, ations,	cation/closure does not r Nor does it relieve the c	elieve the operator of liability should the operator of its responsibility for compliance	contents of the pit or tank contamin we with any other federal, state, or l	nate ground water or ocal laws and/or
coval: 3/27/07 cd Nitme/Thie_CHPUS WILLIAMS	DIST. SUD	Signature Chine US	llion	
	<del>,</del>			

<u>.</u>

P. 02